BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES

August 5, 2013

3:00 P_M.
Meeting Rooms D&E 160 South Macy Street
City-County Government Center Fond du Lac, Wisconsin
CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL: Present: - Katie Derksen

Eric Drazkowski
Howard Floeter
Kirsten Quam

Jeffrey Butzke
John Piper 111

Absent: Matthew Schoenleber (excused)
Jerry Lauby (excused)
Jeff Butzke (excused)
Dan Hebel (excused)

Administrative Staff: - Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner
Guy Fox, Chief Inspector

Chairperson Quam declared a quorum present.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES

July 1, 2013

Motion made by Floeter to approve the regular minutes
of July 1, 2013 of the Board of Appeals as presented.
Seconded by Butzke.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye — Butzke, Derksen, Drazkowski,
Floeter, Quam
Nay — None

Carried.
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HEARINGS

Appeal No.: 2013-21
1060 East Johnson Street
Tasso Investments LLC

Zoning Code Regulations: Section 11.11 E.7.b. requires a minimum
15” front yard parking lot landscape setback in the B-5
district.

Section 11.11 G. Schedule VI requires one parking space for
each 200 square feet of gross floor area for a commercial
establishment.

Section 11.12 1. allows 1.0 square foot of ground sign area
per each lineal foot of main building facade.

Variance Request: Reduce front yard parking lot setback to 5
feet. Reduce number of required parking spaces from 75 to
67. Increase allowable ground sign area from 114 sq. ft. to
125 sq. ft.

Appeared iIn Support:
Brian Adamson, 2016 W St. Paul Ave., Waukesha, WIl, appeared
as petitioner in support.

Motion made by Floeter to approve the variance request
based on staff findings, and specifically because (1)
The exception to the parking lot landscape setback
reflects development considerations caused by the
design and construction of a new street; (2) The
exceptions to the parking requirement reflects actual
building area that will generate a demand for parking;
and (3) The exception to ground sign area reflects the
proposed location of the sign.
Seconded by Drazkowski .
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye — Butzke, Derksen, Drazkowski,
Floeter, Quam

Nay — None

Carried.
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Appeal No.: 2013-22
587 Emma Street
John A. Schmitt

Zoning Code Regulation: Section 11.04 C.3.0(1)(f) states the
width of a detached garage for a single family residence
shall not exceed more than one-half of the width of the
lot.

Variance Request: Increase allowable lot width coverage from
22.5 feet to 24 feet for construction of detached garage.

Appeared In Support:
John Schmitt, 587 Emma St., Fond du Lac appeared as
petitioner in support.

Motion made by Drazkowski to approve the variance
request based on staff findings, and specifically
because the construction of a usable garage is

hampered by the property’s substandard lot width.

Conditions of approval shall include:

1. Garage design, building materials and color shall
match or complement the residence.

2. Eave troughs and downspouts shall be provided to
direct water away from adjacent properties.

3. Patio slab may not include a roof cover and shall
remain uncovered.

Seconded by Butzke.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye — Butzke, Derksen, Drazkowski,
Floeter, Quam
Nay — None
Carried.

Appeal No.: 2013-23
263 Candy Lane
Judith Jaber

Zoning Code Regulation: Section 11.06 D. Schedule IA requires a
207 rear yard building setback in the R-3 zoning district.

Variance Request: Reduce rear yard building setback to 1776 for
expansion of attached garage.
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Appeared iIn Support:
Judy Jaber, 263 Candy Ln., Fond du Lac, appeared as
petitioner in support.

Motion made by Drazkowski to approve the variance
request based on staff findings, and specifically
because site limitations do not reasonably permit
expansion of the building.

Seconded by Quam.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye — Butzke, Derksen, Drazkowski,
Floeter, Quam
Nay — None
Carried.

Appeal No.: 2013-24
57 N Macy Street
Commonwealth Coffee Company LLC

Zoning Code Regulations: Section 11.12 I. Schedule V. does not
permit ground signs within the B-3 zoning district.

Section 11.12 1. Schedule V. requires a minimum clearance
of 8~ aboveground for any ground sign located within 10” of
a driveway.

Section 11.12 D.3 states sign shape, color, materials and
il lumination shall be complimentary to the character and
architecture of the building to which it i1s affixed.

Variance Request: Install monument sign, eliminate height
clearance requirement for monument sign, and install
internally illuminated wall sign for property located in
the downtown business district.

Appeared iIn Support:

Rob Hutter, Commonwealth Construction, Fond du Lac,
appeared as petitioner in support.

Jason Leffel, Commonwealth Construction, Fond du Lac,
appeared as petitioner In support.

Motion made by Piper to approve the variance request
based on staff findings, and specifically because of
the contemporary architectural design of the new
building, the significant property size and location,
and the iIntended purpose of the signs for business
identification.
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Conditions of approval shall include:

1. Sign design, including colors, materials,
illumination and placement is subject to approval
by the Downtown Architectural Review Board.
Allowable signage for the property shall reflect
the variance request and any conditions of the
Downtown Architectural Review Board.

2. Temporary advertising banners and other displays
are not permitted. One grand opening display is
permitted upon issuance of a permit by the
Building Inspector.

Seconded by Butzke.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye — Butzke, Derksen, Floeter,
Piper, Quam
Nay — None
Abstain — Drazkowski
Carried.

ADJOURN

Motion made by Butzke to adjourn.
Seconded by Floeter.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye — Butzke, Derksen, Drazkowski,
Floeter, Quam
Nay — None
Carried.

Meeting adjourned at 3:25 p.m.

SUE STRANDS
CITY CLERK

SS/maa



